
Date of meeting Wednesday, 30th September, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Justine Tait

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 
2015 AND THE 27TH JULY 2015  

(Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 8th July 2015 and the LGA 
Peer Review of Decision Making Arrangements on Monday 27th July 2015

4 Minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committees held 
on the 5th August 2015 and 10th August 2015  

(Pages 9 - 24)

5 NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
- A NEW MODEL OF CARE IN NORTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE  

(Pages 25 - 34)

The Interim Accountable Officer from North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the Clinical Lead from Stoke-on-Trent Clinical Commissioning Group will be in 
attendance.

6 SWIMMING IN THE NATIONAL CURRICULUM FOR KEY STAGE 
2 PRIMARY SCHOOLS  

(Pages 35 - 38)

Please see attached letter from Councillor Adams.  A further response to questions 
submitted to follow.

7 HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  (Pages 39 - 48)
July and August summary updates attached

8 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  (Pages 49 - 54)



To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7a in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

9 WORK PLAN  (Pages 55 - 60)
To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

11 URGENT BUSINESS  (Pages 61 - 62)
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Accountability Sessions, Staffordshire County Council

Please see attached timetable

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 18th November 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1

Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Eastwood (Chair), Frankish, Hailstones, Johnson 
(Vice-Chair), Loades, Northcott, Wilkes, Winfield and Woolley

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 8th July, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Frankish, Hailstones, Loades, Wilkes, Winfield and 

Woolley 
 

  
 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Northcott and Mrs Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MR D WHITEHOUSE, DEMOCRACY MANAGER, STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL  

 
Nick Pountney, Scrutiny and Performance Manager, from Staffordshire County 
Council carried out a presentation to Members on the health scrutiny arrangements 
in Staffordshire. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the presentation. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE  

 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the summary of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
meeting, Monday 8th June 2015 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the update on North Staffordshire activity June 2015. 
 

7. PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE, CHOICE AND DIGNITY: A NEW MODEL OF 

CARE IN NORTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
The Chief Operating Officer of North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) presented the report of a new model of care in Northern Staffordshire. 
 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 
 

2 

The aim was to integrate care services to connect people with the care they need, 
when they need it.  The vision was to develop a ‘step down’ model of care, which 
saw the patient’s journey from the point of admission to discharge, supporting less 
transfer of care between multiple organisations which would result in a reduction in 
delays.  Also as part of the wider system reconfiguration the CCG would develop a 
‘step up’ model, which would see a diagnostic and assessment centre within the 
community, a continued increase in easily accessible home based services within the 
community. 
 
The criticism to date was if the services were in place around the community to 
properly care for the patient.  Presently there were five community hospitals, 244 
beds, which provide intermediate care.  They were not there for long term residential 
care. 
 
There was a golden period (24 hours) to aid the patient’s speedy recovery.  14% of 
patients were called complex discharges, of those 14%, 5% were transferred to a 
community hospital, 3% go home with intermediate care.  The acute hospital was 
trying to discharge patients more quickly. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented answers to the Member who submitted 
questions prior to 
[...]
the five localities, about 25% of the CCG GPs were involved in the commissioning 
role and he, himself, was accountable to the GPs. 
 
Members expressed that the main priority was to keep residents safe and safe 
discharges were imperative. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

(a) That the minutes from the Step Up and Step Down group are circulated to 
Members. 

(b) Marcus Warnes and the Clinical Accountable Officer from Stoke-on-Trent 
CCG to be invited to attend the next meeting on 30th September 2015 to 
provide Members with an update on the new proposals. 

 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW OF DECISION MAKING 

ARRANGEMENTS  

 
This item was deferred to a special meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

That this item be discussed at a special meeting arranged for Monday 27th July 2015, 
7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services carried out a presentation on improving 
the health and wellbeing through participation and performance in culture sport and 
physical activity. 
 
Staffordshire Observatory had produced Health and Wellbeing profiles for each of the 
eight districts in Staffordshire.  The profiles included key indicators which aim to 
provide commissioners and stakeholders with a robust evidence base across a range 
of issues in order to identify priority areas for the improvement of health and 
wellbeing and to reduce health inequalities for the people of Newcastle. 
 
31.1% of adults in the Borough took part in sport once a week.  This is slightly lower 
than the county (32.4%) and west midlands (33.5%) participation rates. 
 
The physical activity target levels within primary schools had been removed.  Leisure 
and Cultural Services offered facilities within local communities and multi skill sports 
within schools.   
 
Swimming is a statutory requirement within the National Curriculum and every 
primary school is expected to deliver a school swimming programme.  Despite this, a 
high proportion of children do not receive school swimming lessons.  
 
Resolved:- 

 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 
 

4 

That Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Staffordshire County 
Council is invited to a future meeting to provide Members with an account of physical 
activities and swimming provision for primary school children within the Borough. 
 

10. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved:- 

 

That the following items are included on the work plan:- 
 

• Physical activities and swimming provision within primary schools. 

• Provisions for dementia within Newcastle-under-Lyme 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No questions had been received from the public. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Wednesday 30th September 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 27/07/15

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 27th July, 2015

Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair

Councillors Bailey, Hailstones, Johnson, Northcott, Wilkes and Woolley

Apologies were received from Councillor(s) 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Loades.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW OF DECISION MAKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The committee considered a report submitted by the Chief Executive that had been 
prepared following publication of the recommendations made by the Local 
Government Association Peer Review Team upon completion of its review of this 
Council’s decision making process.

Although the findings and recommendations of the Peer Review Team were 
comprehensively set out in the agenda the committee chose to confine its responses 
to the following issues:-

Merge the Active and Cohesive Communities and Health and Well Being 
Scrutiny Committees

There was unanimous opposition to this r
[...]
aper for information 
and as a basis for further discussion.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This paper provides a response to the committees’ questions relating to My Care, My Way – Home First.

KEY POINTS/EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are considering how they 
commission community based services.

 They propose a “New Model of Care” renamed “My Care My Way – Home First” as agreed by patient 
representatives and other key stakeholders who form part of the working party forum. 

 The model will see fewer beds than at present and would suggest that 37 beds at Longton Hospital no 
longer required due enhanced services in the provision of community care. This will be the focus of the 
consultation outlined within this paper.

 A communication strategy has been developed to engage with patients and public.
 Following the initial engagement phase in early 2015 further engagement with stakeholders has been 

underway for some months.
 To ensure a wider engagement audience a working party has been formed to shape engagement to 

include reaching minority groups and will shape the proposal moving forward
 A second phase of engagement commenced in June 2015 and will include formal consultation in 

Autumn/Winter 2015.



Page 2 of 10

1.0 Context and Background
 
1.1 The local NHS wants safe, high-quality care for everyone in Northern Staffordshire and to reflect this 

there has been  a steady investment in the range and quality of community health services (such as 
district nurses, intermediate care teams and specialist nursing teams).

 
1.2 This is to improve health services as a whole and prevent prolonged stays within a hospital bed and 

where clinically appropriate, unnecessary admission into acute hospitals. 

1.3 New Model of Care – My Care My Way – Home First has been developed, putting the emphasis on    
community services tailored to the individual circumstances of each patient, improving choice and 
co
[...]
 required reduction in the number of commissioned beds within  
              the community hospitals bed base.

2.0       The Issue

2.1     Councillors have requested that North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent CCGs attend the Newcastle Under  
           Lyme Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  on the 30th September 2015 to answer the following 
           questions:

o Could a clear breakdown be produced of how many beds will be closed at Bradwell Hospital? What 
date is this service expected to start?

o Have enough District Nurses been recruited? If not, how may are still needed and what, if any plans 
are in place to support the service in the meantime?

o What other services, health or social care, need to be in place for Step Up/Step Down scheme to be 



Page 3 of 10

effective?
o Are these services currently in place with enough capacity for the scheme to improve long term 

outcomes for patients
o Currently, what are the main causes of delay for patients who are medically for fit to be discharged 

from acute beds at the Royal Stoke University Hospital?
o  How will the proposed Step Up/Step Down scheme reduce these delays?

3.     Could a clear breakdown be produced of how many beds will be closed at Bradwell Hospital? What date is  
         the service due to start?

3.1  Currently the Community Hospital bed base has a total of 323 beds this is broken down as 
           below:

 Bradwell Hospital 63 beds
 Cheadle Hospital 47 beds
 Leek Hospital 36 beds
 Haywood Hospital 140 beds ( of these 63 beds are aligned to specialist services – stroke, neuro 

rehabilitation and Rheumatology, , these services will remain as is) 
 Longton Cottage Hospital 37 beds

3.2       As the Step Up Step Down model of care is intended to prevent unnecessary admissions to hospital, 
            facilitate more timely discharge and to discharge more people home first rather than into a community 
            bed, there will be a requirement for fewer beds in the community once the model is embedded. 

3.3       The modelling undertaken identifies that there will be the following capacity requirements following the  
             full implementation of My Care, My Way. The modelling has been assumed based upon the current levels 
             of complex discharges, with length of stay and bed occupancy assumptions against a phased approach:

 110 step down beds at Bradwell and Cheadle hospitals (discharge from acute). 
 113 step up beds at Leek and Haywood hospitals (admission avoidance). As an interim measure and part 

of the transformational phasing, it has been agreed that Leek Hospital will support step down up to April 
2016 and that in the interim, the 77 beds at the Haywood will provide the Step Up bed capacity.

 1836 Step Down Intermediate Care packages (full year effect)
 3009 Step Up Intermediate Care packages (full year effect)

3.4         In line with the modelling and the principles of ‘Home First’, there are currently 37 beds that would no 
               longer be required. As such, the CCGs will be undertaking a formal consultation as outlined this report on 
               the future of these beds at Longton Cottage Hospital. However, it is recognised that there will be a  
               requirement for an increase in Intermediate Care packages and potential further investment to ensure  
               home first remains the default for both admission avoidance and discharges from a hospital setting.

3. 5        The Step Down model of care will commence on the 1st November 2015.Bradwell Hospital will retain all 63  
               beds and will be run by the University Hospital of North Midlands as step down capacity for patients who  
               need a period of rehabilitation or require assessment for a longer term residential or nursing placement. 



Page 4 of 10

4.    Have enough District Nurses been recruited? If not, how may are still needed and what, if any plans are in         
          place to
[...]
ffed moving forwards.

 5.     What other services, health or social care, need to be in place for Step Up/Step Down scheme to be  
         Effective? Are these services currently in place with enough capacity for the scheme to improve  
         long term outcomes for patients?

5.1   Commissioners are confident that the services have been commissioned to deliver the capacity required 
         for the successful implementation of My Care, My Way – Home First. The modelling for the Step Down 
         pathways has been undertaken by both commissioners and colleagues at the Acute Trust and the agreed 
         set of numbers support the proposals within this paper and the engagement documentation for the              
         overarching model.

5.2    Significant year on year recurring investment has been made in community services by Stoke on Trent and 
         North Staffordshire CCGs from 2013/14 to date to facilitate the principle of ‘home first’ and admission               
         avoidance. This investment was put in place on top of existing budgets across the Community and Mental 
         Health providers. These investments are outlined below:

 £1,900,000 investment into District Nursing services to facilitate the increase in the District Nursing teams 
by 67.50whole time equivalent (WTE) posts in line with the national benchmarks against contacts per 
WTE, caseload per WTE and WTE per registered 100k population.

 £4,865,000 invested within the Community Hospitals to support the recruitment of 6 WTE geriatricians, 12 
WTE Advanced Nurse Practitioners and 43wte band 5 nursing staff to improve staffing levels and to 
manage acuity across all five community hospital sites.

 £1,300,000 has been invested into the Intermediate Care Team to support the increase in activity and 
acuity. This investment equates to an increase in 36.07WTE nursing and therapy staff to deliver the 
commissioned volumes of 3382 packages of care per annum.

 £650,000 investment i
[...]
lcohol and drug issues
 Formal consultations
 Local partnerships
 Matters referred direct from Staffordshire County Council
 Referring matters to Staffordshire County Council for consideration where a problem has been identified within the Borough of Newcastle-under-

Lyme

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group – Promoting 
independence, choice and dignity: a new 
model of care in Northern Staffordshire

The Clinical Commissioning Groups aim is to integrate care services to 
connect people with the care they need, when they need it.  Officers 
from both North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are invited to attend to answer any concerns 
raised by Members

Health and Wellbeing Strategy The Health and Wellbeing Strategy seeks to identify and prioritise the 
key determinants of health in Newcastle under Lyme, develop a shared 
approach to addressing health inequalities and ensure that our residents 
are well placed to benefit from current health reforms

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 8th June 2015

Local Government Association Peer 
Review of Decision Making 
Arrangements

To advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer Review 
and to request feedback on the recommendations

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Update on North Staffordshire activity June 2015

8th July 2015
(agenda dispatch 
26th June 2015)

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year



 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
Healthwatch, Staffordshire July/August summary updates to be provided by Healthwatch, 

Staffordshire
Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 5th August 2015 and the 
10th August 2015.

North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group – Promoting 
independence, choice and dignity: a new 
model of care in Northern Staffordshire

Officers from both North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are invited to attend to present Members with 
the new proposals of the model of care which would come to effect 
October 2015

Swimming in the National Curriculum for 
Key Stage 2 Primary Schools

Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Staffordshire 
County Council to be invited to attend to provide an account of 
swimming provision for Key Stage 2 primary school children within the 
Borough

30th September 
2015

(agenda dispatch 
18th September 

2015)

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Sue Baknak from Healthwatch, Staffordshire attending to provide a 
summary update

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st September 2015

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on 
their priorities and work objectives for the next six months and an 
opportunity to address any issues or concerns that they may wish to 
raise

18th November 2015
(agenda dispatch 

6th November 2015)

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 9th November 2015 and 
the 4th December 2015

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire

6th January 2016
(agenda dispatch 

24th December 
2015)

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year



 

 



 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 2nd February 2016 and 
22nd March 2016

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire
6th April 2016

(agenda dispatch 
27th May 2016)

Annual Work Plan Review To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2014/2015

Task and Finish Groups:
Future Task and Finish Groups:
Suggestions for Potential Future Items:   Mr Warnes from North Staffordshire CCG to be invited back to provide an 

update on the Urgent Care Strategy for North Staffordshire
 Partnership Working between Newcastle Borough Council and other 

organisations in the area of health ‘prevention’ work
 Issues relating to Children and Adolescent Mental Health
 Supporting People Funding.  To look at what implications of withdrawing this 

funding could cause for some organisations that are supporting vulnerable 
residents 

 The Future Direction of the Better Care Fund Process.  What role should 
districts/borough play? What should the Council be offering in relation to the 
wider health and wellbeing agenda, particularly in terms of the services its 
delivers? Has the Partnership focused on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, 
priorities and outcomes?

Wednesday 10th June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 22nd July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS:

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1



 

 



Accountability Session
(Venue: Council Chamber, County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford 

unless *)

Contact Officer

University Hospitals of North Midlands NHS Trust
5pm, Monday 28 Sept 2015

(All Newc
[...]
lto:Tony.jackson2@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:justine.tait@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:justine.tait@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:justine.tait@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:justine.tait@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:louise.barnett@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:louise.barnett@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings held on the 8th July 2015 and the 27th July 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/07/2015 Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 Minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committees held on the 5th August 2015 and 10th August 2015
	Printed minutes 10th-Aug-2015 10.00 Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee

	5 North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group - A New Model of Care in Northern Staffordshire
	6 Swimming in the National Curriculum for Key Stage 2 Primary Schools
	7 Healthwatch, Staffordshire
	The Carers Hub Newsletter

	8 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION
	9 Work Plan
	11 Urgent Business



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bailey, Frankish, Hailstones, Loades, Northcott, 
Wilkes and Woolley

Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Johnson and 
Winfield
Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and 
Localism

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Johnson and Mrs Winfield.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Hailstones declared an interest as she is employed by Staffordshire 
and Stoke-on-Trent Partnership NHS Trust as a district nurse.

Councillor Loades declared an interest on item 5, Healthwatch.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2015 AND THE 
27TH JULY 2015 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 8th July 2015 and Monday 27th 
July 2015 was agreed as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEES HELD 
ON THE 5TH AUGUST 2015 AND 10TH AUGUST 2015 

Resolved:-

Committee received the summary of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
meetings held on the 5th August 2015 and the 10th August 2015.

5. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - A NEW 
MODEL OF CARE IN NORTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE 

The Chair welcomed the Interim Accountable Officer from North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Clinical Lead from Stoke-on-Trent Clinical 
Commissioning Group to the meeting.

The name “New Model of Care” had been changed to “My Care My Way – Home 
First”.  A Member raised concern over the renaming, as those who worked within the 
NHS still recognised it as Step Up and Step Down and asked how was the CCG 
going to roll it out to individual people?

The Interim Accountable Officer advised the title “Step Up Step Down” was a 
nationally accepted term.  The Step Down model of care, saw the patient’s 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

2

journey from the point of admission to discharge, supporting less transfers of 
care between multiple organisations which would result in a reduction in 
delays. As part of the wider system reconfiguration the model Step Up was 
developed, which saw a diagnostic and assessment centre introduced within 
the community and a continued increase in easily accessible home based 
services within the community, improving the quality of care for all patients.

The stakeholder group working with the CCGs suggested My Care My Way – Home 
First, as it was felt that this name better described the service in northern 
Staffordshire, giving it a unique identity rather than the generic term Step Up Step 
Down.

The following questions were raised by Members and response provided:-

Q1: What was the cost to the CCG of implementing this service?
A1: CCGs pay for a Spell (the length of time in days from admission date to 

discharge date) and HRG (a means of aggregating health data into groups of 
interventions that are of a similar cost and of a similar nature and complexity).  
When patients are discharged within the trim point (Spell) they often move 
into a community service and a similar payment is made to the community 
trust, this is known as a complex discharge.   In effect, the CCG pays twice for 
each complex discharge. My Care My Way will save money as more people 
will be discharged home rather than into another service. 

Q2: What would be the savings and were there plans to reinvest into the 
community care?

A2: There would be a saving of c£15m for the full year.  This was a combination 
of savings of patients returning home rather than into a community bed and 
admissions avoided.

Q3: This would affect a vast amount of people, had there been sufficient 
communication with the patients?

A3: All patients and their families are routinely communicated with regarding their 
ongoing care. Specific communications about My Care My Way have been 
issued via the CCGs’ websites, briefings, public meetings and public facing 
documents and advice leaflets. 

Q4: What impact had there been on the staff?
A4: Redeployment and retraining of staff was being considered.  There had been 

an increase of 30% more staff.

Q5: The consultation document advises that 37 beds at Longton would be lost.  
Are we going to be looking at more closure of beds in the community 
hospitals?

A5: As a commissioner the CCG buys services.   The CCGs do not own or 
operate the community hospitals, SSOTP does, My Care My Way will see 
more people receive their care at home rather than in a community bed. As 
such, the use of the community beds will be reviewed, as will the role of the 
five community hospitals. 

Q6: North Staffordshire had invested £190,000 into the dementia service.  How 
had the funds been allocated?



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

3

A6: The funding had been invested into memory clinics.  As a consequence of My 
Care My Way a range of commissioned services had received additional 
investment over the last two and a half years. 

Q7: The carer would be their partner and it is important they receive adequate 
support.

A7: General Practitioners were trying to diagnose dementia in its early stages and 
were now diagnosing more patients than was the case a few years ago. 

Q8: Patients remain on medication longer than they should.
A8: This was being investigated to perceive if patients still required the drugs. 

Patients were regularly reviewed to ensure they still required their medicines 
or if they need changing. 

Q9: How do you envisage improving access to psychology services?  How many 
staff was qualified and was those posts met?

A9: The North Staffs IAPT service is performing well and achieving national 
standards. Across all community services, we are confident that the staff was 
in place to deliver My Care My Way. We are also confident that there was the 
appropriate balance between qualified and non-qualified staff to deliver safe 
patient care. 

Q10: How many qualified staff was there in district nursing?
A10: The CCG agreed to supply the number of qualified staff following the meeting. 

Resolved:-

(a) Interim Accountable Officer to provide Committee with the number of qualified 
staff investing in district nursing.

6. SWIMMING IN THE NATIONAL CURRICULUM FOR KEY STAGE 2 PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 

The Chair welcomed suggestions on how the Committee could progress the analysis 
of how many Key Stage 2 school children can swim 25 metres within the Borough 
and why are not all the schools in the borough delivering a swimming programme.

Resolved:-

(a) As a Committee, to engage with all primary schools.
(b) To request from Entrust the number and names of schools who have/have 

not signed up to a swimming programme.

7. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE 

The Committee received the July and August updates.

Resolved:-

That Healthwatch provide specific information regarding the following areas:-

Residential Care

How many visits are being carried out in Newcastle and Staffs Moorlands.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

4

Disabled People Accessing Services and Continuous Care

 Disabled people are having difficulty in accessing health care services and 
difficulty in waiting times.

 Disabled people arriving for appointments and being turned away because 
they live on boundaries of the ward that the funding coding has changed 
and then being told to report back to their GP.  In some cases there had 
been no warning via letter or telephone.

 People accessing mental health care services, child and adolescent.

8. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

9. WORK PLAN 

Resolved:-

That the following items be added to the work plan:-

Wednesday 18th November 2015

Better Care Fund
The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services be invited to present the future 
direction of the Better Care Fund process.  What role should districts/boroughs play?, 
What should the Council be offering in relation to the wider health and wellbeing 
agenda, particularly in terms of the services it delivers?  Has the Partnership 
focussed on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, priorities and outcomes?

Dementia Services within Newcastle-under-Lyme
The Commissioning Manager, Dementia and District Commissioning Lead for 
Newcastle be invited to present a report covering:-

 What is dementia?
 What causes dementia and how can it be prevented?
 What is the dementia pathway in North Staffordshire from memory 

services to end of life?
 Work that was happening in health and social care

Wednesday 6th January 2016

Swimming as part of the National Curriculum for Key Stage 2 Children
A report to be presented into the findings carried out by Committee.

The Midway Walk In Centre
A review to be presented by Officer(s) from North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
Clinical Commissioning Groups on the outcome of a programme of work and the 
level of patient engagement undertaken to establish a suitable service.

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been received from the public.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

5

There was no urgent business.

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 18th November 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1.

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD
Chair


